

No. 20-2021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**K & R CONTRACTORS, LLC,
Petitioner,**

v.

**MICHAEL D. KEENE, and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents.**

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

**ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Solicitor of Labor**

**CYNTHIA LIAO
Attorney**

**BARRY H. JOYNER
Associate Solicitor**

**U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Rm. N-2119
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5355**

**JENNIFER L. FELDMAN
Deputy Associate Solicitor**

**GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation**

**Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Legal background	4
A. Constitutional provisions	4
B. Administrative Procedure Act and Black Lung Benefits Act.....	5
II. Relevant facts	6
A. DOL appointment of ALJs.....	6
B. Mr. Keene’s BLBA claim	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Secretary of Labor properly ratified ALJ Barto’s appointment.....	17
II. The Secretary of Labor properly appointed ALJ Applewhite.	23
III. 5 U.S.C. § 7521’s removal protections do not deprive DOL ALJs of authority to adjudicate black lung claims.	27
A. K & R has not met its burden of demonstrating that § 7521 is incapable of being interpreted in a constitutionally sound manner.	27

B. 5 U.S.C. § 7521 can—and constitutionally must—be construed to allow the Secretary broad authority to remove ALJs.30

1. Under Article II, Department Heads accountable to the President must be able to remove inferior officers like ALJs for misconduct, poor performance, or failure to follow lawful directions.30

2. The MSPB’s construction of § 7521 would, if accepted, violate Article II.....36

3. It is fairly possible to construe § 7521 to render ALJs sufficiently accountable under Article II.39

CONCLUSION47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 18, 20, 22
<i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019), <i>cert granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 551 (2020).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Bauman v. Eschallier</i> , 184 F. 710 (3d Cir. 1911)	18
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	39
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	31
<i>Cal. Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Carrow v. MSPB</i> , 564 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 22
<i>Doe v. Boland</i> , 698 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	32

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	27
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	passim
<i>Hardin Cty. v. Trunkline Gas Co.</i> , 330 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>Harman Min. Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	27
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	32, 38
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	6, 11, 14, 35
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4, 23
<i>Marsh v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 77 U.S. 676 (1870).....	17
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	43
<i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , 981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	passim
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5, 17, 31, 42
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	39
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	40
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam'rs Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953)	41, 43
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	28, 29
<i>Shapiro v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 800 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. v. Anyel</i> , 58 M.S.P.R. 261 (1993).....	36
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. v. Brennan</i> , 27 M.S.P.R. 242 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 787 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. v. Glover</i> , 23 M.S.P.R. 57 (1984).....	36, 38
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. v. Goodman</i> , 19 M.S.P.R. 321 (1984).....	36
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868)	26
<i>United States v. Heinszen & Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	17

<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	27
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	33, 37, 46
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 18, 20, 22
<i>Zitserman v. FTC</i> , 200 F.2d 519 (8th Cir. 1952)	45
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	29
15 U.S.C. § 7217(d)(3)	44
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2, 5, 35, 44
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	1
33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	5, 44
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2, 35, 44
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2, 3
41 U.S.C. § 6507	44
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a)	42
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	3, 5, 16, 38

5 U.S.C. § 3105	5, 18, 24
5 U.S.C. § 5372	9
5 U.S.C. § 556(b)(3)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7511	7
5 U.S.C. § 7513	7, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7521	passim
Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 122 Stat. 2681 (1998).....	4

Executive Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,843, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,755 (July 13, 2018)	11, 12, 25
OPM, Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies (July 10, 2018)	11, 12, 24
Secretary’s Order 01-2020, Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Administrative Review Board, 85 Fed. Reg. 13,186 (Mar. 6, 2020).....	44
Secretary’s Order 07-2018, Procedures for Appointment of Administrative Law Judges for the Department of Labor, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,307 (Aug. 30, 2018)	12

Rules

Fed. R. App. 25(a)(2)(A)(i).....	3
----------------------------------	---

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 725.351(b)	35
20 C.F.R. § 725.452(a).....	5, 19
20 C.F.R. § 725.477.....	35

20 C.F.R. § 725.479.....	35
20 C.F.R. § 725.481.....	35
20 C.F.R. § 802.406.....	3
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 18.12.....	35
29 C.F.R. § 18.95.....	35
29 C.F.R. § 6.19.....	44
5 C.F.R. § 1201.140(b)	37
5 C.F.R. § 210.102.....	24
5 C.F.R. § 212.101.....	7
5 C.F.R. § 212.301.....	7
5 C.F.R. § 212.401.....	7
5 C.F.R. § 6.4.....	12
5 C.F.R. § 930.201(b)	7
5 C.F.R. § 930.201(e).....	6
5 C.F.R. § 930.204(h)	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	4, 30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	4, 24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	4, 30

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	31, 32
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	41
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	41
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014).....	40
